

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRANT ADVOCACY CENTER; AMERICAN GATEWAYS; AND EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS,

Applicants,

v.

STEVEN MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY; AND BILL HICKS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE 34TH DISTRICT,

Respondents.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION TO VACATE STAY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ENTERED BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

David A. Donatti
Adriana C. Piñon
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF TEXAS, INC.
P.O. Box 8306
Houston, TX 77288
T: (713) 942-8146

Tamara F. Goodlette*
Daniel Hatoum*
Erin D. Thorn*
TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT
1017 W. Hackberry Ave.
Alamo, TX 78516
T: (512) 474-5073, ext. 207

Cody Wofsy
Counsel of Record
Spencer Amdur
Cecillia D. Wang
Hannah Schoen
Morgan Russell
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
425 California Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94104
T: (415) 343-0770
cwofsy@aclu.org

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL AND REPRESENTATION INFORMATION ON NEXT PAGE

Jo Anne Bernal**
El Paso County Attorney
320 S. Campbell St., Suite 200
El Paso, Texas 79901
T: (915) 273-3247

Bernardo Rafael Cruz**
Assistant County Attorney
320 S. Campbell St., Suite 200
El Paso, Texas 79901
T: (915) 273-3247

** Attorneys for Applicants Las Americas
Immigrant Advocacy Center and American
Gateways*

*** Attorneys for Applicant County of El Paso*

Anand Balakrishnan
Omar Jadwat
Lee Gelernt
Wafa Junaid
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
212-549-2660

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

*Attorneys for Applicants
Las Americas Immigrant Advocacy Center,
American Gateways, and County of El Paso*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. TEXAS HAS NO LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS IN DEFENDING S.B. 4..... 2

 A. S.B. 4 is Preempted and None of Texas’s Contrary Arguments Is Likely
 to Succeed..... 3

 B. Texas’s Threshold Arguments Could Not Justify a Stay and in Any Event
 Lack Merit 13

 II. THE EQUITIES SUPPORT VACATUR..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	15
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 478 (2022).....	3
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	15
<i>Arrowsmith v. Voorhies</i> , 5 F.2d 310 (E.D. Mich. 1931).....	1, 2
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	14
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1098 (2022).....	3
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	13
<i>Builder Recovery Servs., LLC v. Town of Westlake</i> , 650 S.W.3d 499 (Tex. 2022).....	10
<i>Carroll v. Safford</i> , 3 How. 441 (1845).....	15
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	1
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875).....	2, 5, 11
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan National Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	10
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	9

<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2779 (2019).....	3
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	10
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	12
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	14
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	11
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	13
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	2
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	8
<i>Lassen v. Arizona</i> , 385 U.S. 458 (1967).....	14
<i>League of Women Voters of Indiana, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 5 F.4th 714 (7th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018).....	9
<i>NAACP v. City of Kyle, Tex.</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>National Press Photographers Association v. McCraw</i> , 90 F.4th 770 (5th Cir. 2024)	7
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	17
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	8

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	11
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	10
<i>Rose v. Doctors Hospital</i> , 801 S.W.2d 841 (Tex. 1990).....	10
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	11
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	15
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	14
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932).....	12
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	14
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	5
<i>Tweed-New Haven Airport Authority v. Tong</i> , 930 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Clemente E.</i> , 392 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>United States v. L.</i> , 990 F.3d 1058 (7th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	9

<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 51 (2022).....	3
<i>Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	15
<i>West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	14
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	8
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. 582 (2016).....	10
<i>Wolf v. Innovation Law Lab</i> , 141 S. Ct. 617 (2020).....	3
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	12

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 758.....	7
22 U.S.C. § 7105.....	7
8 C.F.R. § 214.11.....	17
8 C.F.R. § 214.14.....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1357.....	8
Tex. Code of Crim. Proc. art. 5B.002.....	4
Tex. Code of Crim. Proc. art. 5B.003.....	17
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 481.112-141.....	16
Tex. Penal Code § 12.33.....	4
Tex. Penal Code § 20A.02.....	16
Tex. Penal Code § 51.04.....	4

Tex. Penal Code § 76.02 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Bier,
Fentanyl Is Smuggled for U.S. Citizens by U.S. Citizens, Not Asylum Seekers,
Cato Inst. (Sept. 14, 2022) 16

Libby Garland,
AFTER THEY CLOSED THE GATES: JEWISH ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION TO THE UNITED STATES, 1921-1965 (University of Chicago Press 2014) 1

Shelly Hagan,
Texas Governor’s Border Slowdown Cost \$4 Billion, Research Shows
(Bloomberg Ap. 20, 2022), <https://perma.cc/223L-V7LJ>..... 18
